# 505977245 03/20/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6023953

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ZACHARY HOLCON	ЛВ		04/15/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	HUSK	HUSKY CORPORATION		
Street Address:	2325 ⊢	USKY WAY		
City:	PACIF	0		
State/Country: MISSOUF		URI		
Postal Code:	63069			
Property Ty	/pe	Number 29651311	-	
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Ty Application Numbe	/pe	<b>Number</b> 29651311		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	rpe r: CE DATA <i>ill be sent to</i>			
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i>	rpe r: CE DATA <i>ill be sent to</i>	29651311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK 763 S. NEW BALLAS RD		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK 763 S. NEW BALLAS RD ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63141		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK 763 S. NEW BALLAS RD ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63141 PAUL M. DENK		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK 763 S. NEW BALLAS RD ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63141		
Property Ty Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	rpe r: E DATA ill be sent to r, if provideo	29651311 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sei</i> 314-872-8136 denkpatentlaw@earthlink.net PAUL M. DENK 763 S. NEW BALLAS RD ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63141 PAUL M. DENK		

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, Zachary Holcomb, a citizen of the United States and residing in the City of High Ridge, County of Jefferson, and State of Missouri, and having an address at 5744 Dogwood Drive, is an employee of Husky Corporation, a Missouri corporation, having a place of business located at 2325 Husky Way, Pacific, MO 63069, and I understand and acknowledge that I enjoy such employment, in part, because of my potential capacity to invent, and that one of my duties as such an employee is to endeavor to make invention and improvements upon the same for the benefit of my employer, and that a condition of said employment is that all patent rights appertaining to any invention by me, in the course of my employment, to be assigned by me unto the said Husky Corporation, without any additional charge whatsoever in addition to my salary;

AND WHEREAS, in the course of said employment, I, the undersigned, Zachary Holcomb, am the inventor having invented certain improvements in

## DUAL FUEL SPOUT AND NOZZLE

for which application was made to obtain letters patent of the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, know all men by these presents that in compliance with the duties and obligations inherent in my aforesaid agreement, and in further consideration of a bonus of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by Husky Corporation, (receipt whereof by me is hereby acknowledged) I, said Zachary Holcomb, do hereby formally assign, transfer, and set over unto said Husky Corporation, a corporation, its successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and patent application upon Dual Fuel Spout And Nozzle, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to fully effectuate this agreement.

AND, I further grant to Husky Corporation, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for said invention the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said its successors

## PATENT REEL: 052175 FRAME: 0155

and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, for the sole use and behoof of said Husky Corporation, corporation, for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

The Serial Number and filing date for the patent application contained in this assignment is as follows:

Serial No.: 29/651,311 Filed: April 19, 2018

EXECUTED and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

By: Zachary Holcomb STATE OF\_\_\_\_\_)
SS:

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, as his own free act and deed.

[SEAL]

COUNTY OF

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_

D.N. 8395

Notory Public, Notory Sedi State of Missouri St. Louis County Commission # 16622929	F	JESSICA LOUISE RULO
St. Louis County Commission # 16622929	1	Notary Public, Notary Seal
Commission # 16622929		
	Į.	